CLARK COUNTY WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES AGENDA ITEM

Petitioner: Thomas A. Minwegen, General Manager

Recommendation:

Approve and authorize the General Manager to sign an Interlocal Agreement between the Clark County Water Reclamation District and the City of Henderson for the construction and funding of roadway improvements as part of Project No. 24101, Eastern Avenue Capacity Upgrades; or take other action as appropriate. (For possible action).

FISCAL IMPACT:

Fund #:	N/A	Fund Name:	N/A
Fund Center:	N/A	Funded PGM/Grant:	N/A
Amount:	N/A		
Description:	Eastern Ave Capacity Upgrades		
Additional Comments:	N/A		

BACKGROUND:

The City of Henderson ("City") is currently designing improvements to the medians and signage on Eastern Avenue between Serene Avenue and Interstate 215. The City will provide plans to the Clark County Water Reclamation District ("District") to include in its construction documents for District Project 24101, Eastern Avenue Capacity Upgrades.

With both projects requiring pavement restoration, the projects can be constructed more efficiently and costeffectively by including the City's project with the District's project. To reduce impacts to motorist, the parties have agreed to work together to provide public outreach prior to and during construction.

The City will pay the contractor for all actual construction costs for the completed portion of the roadway improvements, which are estimated to total One Million Three Hundred Six Thousand Two Hundred Sixty and 90/100 Dollars (\$1,306,260.90). The District will construct the roadway improvements with its aforementioned Eastern Avenue Capacity Upgrades project.

The attached interlocal agreement further details the responsibilities of both the District and the City.

This agenda item has been reviewed and approved by the District General Counsel.

Cleared for Agenda **11/19/2024** File ID# **24-1525**